

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO  
Court Address: 2 E. 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Denver, Colorado 80203

Original Proceeding Pursuant to C.A.R. 21  
District Court, County of El Paso, Colorado  
Case No. 06CV1649, Hon. Thomas Kelley Kane

**In Re:**

**PLAINTIFF:**

**JIMMIE R. CROW, M.D.**

Case Number: **06 SA 323**

**DEFENDANT:**

**THE PENROSE-ST. FRANCIS  
HEALTHCARE SYSTEM, D/B/A  
PENROSE ST. FRANCIS HEALTH  
SERVICES**

Attorneys for *Amici*:

Richard L. Murray, Jr.  
Montgomery, Little, Sorran, Murray & Kuhn, PC  
5445 DTC Parkway, Suite 800  
Greenwood Village, Colorado 80111  
Phone: (303) 779-2724  
Facsimile: (303) 220-0412  
E-Mail: [rmurray@montgomerylittle.com](mailto:rmurray@montgomerylittle.com)

Jon N. Ekdahl  
Leonard A. Nelson  
American Medical Association  
515 N. State Street  
Chicago, IL 60610  
Phone: (312) 464-5532  
Facsimile: (312) 464-5846  
E-Mail: [leonard.nelson@ama-assn.org](mailto:leonard.nelson@ama-assn.org)

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,  
COLORADO MEDICAL SOCIETY, and AMERICAN COLLEGE OF SURGEONS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents .....	2
Table of Authorities .....	3
Descriptions of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	5
Issues to be Addressed in <i>Amicus</i> Brief .....	7
Statement of the Case .....	7
I. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below .....	7
II. Statement of Facts .....	8
A. Pre-Litigation Events: Breach of Care, Suspension, Investigation, Recommendation, and Hearing .....	8
B. Trial Court Pleadings and Proceedings.....	9
C. Original Action in the Supreme Court.....	11
Argument.....	11
I. Peer Review is an Important Mechanism for Maintaining and Enhancing Quality Patient Care in Hospitals, and it Receives Special Legal Protections at the Federal and State Levels .....	11
A. Peer Review is a Form of Professional Self-Regulation, Commonly Used Within Hospital Medical Staffs to Improve Patient Care and to Discipline Physicians Whose Practices Fall Below Accepted Professional Standards.....	11
B. Federal and State Laws Recognize the Importance of Peer Review by Prohibiting Discovery of Information Utilized in the Reviewing Process and by Insulating Peer Review from Litigation Brought by Adversely Affected Physicians .....	14
II. Although Courts Should not Determine Physicians’ Substantive Medical Competence, They Should Protect Due Process Rights in Peer Review .....	17
Conclusion .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
 <b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Berg v. Shapiro</i> , 36 P.3d 109 (Colo. App. 2001) .....	16
<i>City of Golden v. Simpson</i> , 83 P.3d 87 (Colo. 2004) .....	19
<i>Dominion Video Satellite v. Echostar Satellite</i> , 269 F.3d 1149 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>North Colorado Medical Center, Inc. v. Nicholas</i> , 27 P.3d 828 (Colo. 2001) .....	17, 23
<i>Public Service Co. of Colorado v. Van Wyk</i> , 27 P.3d 377 (Colo. 2001) .....	21
<i>Vranos v. Franklin Medical Center</i> , 448 Mass. 425 (2007) .....	18, 19, 22
 <b><u>Federal Statutes</u></b>	
42 U.S.C § 1395bb .....	6, 12
Health Care Quality Improvement Act of 1986, 42 U.S.C. §§ 11101, <i>et seq.</i> .....	Passim
 <b><u>Colorado Constitutional Provision and Statutes</u></b>	
Colo. Const. Art. II, § 6 .....	20
Colorado Professional Review Act, C.R.S. §§ 12-36.5-101, <i>et seq.</i> .....	Passim
C.R.S. § 25-1.5-103 .....	17
 <b><u>Colorado Code of Regulations</u></b>	
6 CCR 1011-1 (Part A) Standards for Hospitals and Health Facilities .....	9
 <b><u>Law Review Articles</u></b>	
Blaner, Comment, <i>Physician, Heal Thyself, Because the Cure, the Health Care Quality Improvement Act, may be Worse than the Disease</i> , 37 Cath. U. L. Rev. 1073 (1988) .....	17
Burlage, <i>Representing Physicians in Hospital-Based Professional Peer Review Actions</i> , 25 Colo. Lawyer 57 (Mar. 1996) .....	13

	<u>Page</u>
Darricades, Comment, <i>Medical Peer Review: How is it Protected by the Health Care Quality Improvement Act of 1986?</i> , 18 J. Contemp. L. 263 (1992) .....	12
Newton, Comment, <i>Maintaining the Balance: Reconciling the Social and Judicial Costs of Medical Peer Review Protection</i> , 52 Ala. L. Rev. 723 (2001) .....	12
Scheutzow, <i>State Medical Peer Review: High Cost but no Benefit- Is it Time for a Change?</i> , 25 Am. J. L. and Med. 7 (1999) .....	14

**American Medical Association Ethical Opinions**

E-9.05 .....	20
E-9.10 .....	20

**American Medical Association Policies**

H-225.997 .....	12
H-230.969 .....	21
H-235.989 .....	9
H-235.991 .....	21
H-375.972 .....	15
H-375.973 .....	20
H-375.979 .....	15, 20
H-375.983 .....	20
H-375.989 .....	15
H-375.990 .....	14
H-375.992 .....	15
H-375.996 .....	14
